RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED RACING BUGGY

OFF-ROAD RACER

MAXXUMFF

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE. FRONT MOTOR/MID BATTERY FOR PERFECT BALANCE,

HEIGHT ADJUSTER.TRAVEL LIMITER ON FRONT,

REAR SUSPENSION, FULL CAMBER/TOE—IN ADJUSTMENT.
OIL—FILLED SHOCK ABSORBERS ON ALL WHEELS.

175 ALLOY ALUMINUM CHASSIS/FRP UPPER PLATE.

FRONT—MOUNTED MOTOR (INCLUDED) FOR DIRECT DRIVE AND BEST BALANCE.
POWERFUL LeMANS 240ST MOTOR INCLUDED.

HIGH—QUALITY ROTARY SPEED CONTROLLER (INCLUDED).

7.2V—=1200mAh NiCd BATTERY AND TWO CHANNEL RADIO (NOT INCLUDED).

y TR TINE ST R 0 OFi T A i

B «<7TnNO3127 3R




Ittt Errrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr v rrrvrrr e r sy s r v r v e nr e e e e e e RN R R R R RN R R NN R R R R L R
BEFORE YOU BEGIN "Features of the Kit]
ASSEMBLY ! ® It is a [ront wheel drive type, and the car
. shows excellent running capability on a
slipery or bumpy road. also boasting superb
straight going trait,

Thank you for purchasing the Kyosho's ® The front suspesnsion with an extra long arm

. - P - gt will absorb shocks from the potholed road
RC "Off—Road Racer Maxxum FF", surface. The rear suspension with a linked

extraordinary shaped double wishbone will

In order to keep your Maxxum FF in the mﬂge you _T-l“ adjust the camber toe—in. out

tip top condition Lo enjoy the most SR N

pleasure from the R.C world, vou should @ We have taken [ront midship style for motor

thoroughly read through this instruction mounting which motar is located right behind
I : T : the front wheels. So, though even it is front

manual and the operalion instruction of wheel ljl'!'l"E'I'l. the car has a quick response to

the radio control units to keep the correct the steering control, at the same time. allowing

to design the body in a very slim shape,
It is the first Kyosho's fullfledged FF off -
road racing car.

AL LR R R R L R R R R R E R R R L R R L R R R R R R R R R Y] CDNTEETS FESAERERAFRAREASRERSEEREEREREREREEEREEEREREEREEERERY

way of assembling, and handling.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN ASSEMBLY 2 B INSTALLATION OF MOTOR 15

BEFORE ASSEMBLY 3 24] INSTALLATION OF GEAR COVER 16

LIST OF BAGGED PARTS (1) 4 B INSTALLATION OF TIRE 16

LIST OF BAGGED PARTS (2) S ® INSTALLATION OF RADIO UNIT -« LINKAGE
LAYOUT DRAWING OF PLASTIC PARTS ON 6 ﬂ o H
RUNNERS. )

B HOW TO CHECK RADID UNIT 16

® ASSEMBLY OF CHASSIS PORTION i - p® Hi INSTALLATION OF SERVO 17
BB ASSEMBLY OF OQIL SIHOCK B ASSEMBLY OF SERVO SAVER 17

B FILLING THE SHOCK QIL ] STEERING LINKAGE 17

SCREW IN THE BALL EXND Hl INSTALLATION OF RESISTOR & SWITCH 18
B INSTALLATION OQF SPEED CONTROLLER 18

~
5
8
| INSTALLATION OF TIE ROD JOINT & B
REAR SUSPENSION ARM (B) 5

9

9

B INSTALLATION MAIN CHASSIS B INGIALLATION OF: RECEIVER 18
B INSTALLATION OF RADIO FLATE B SPEED CONTROLLER LINKAGE 19
| ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION OF REAR B INSTALLATION OF NI-CD BATTERY 18
SUSPENSION ARM (A)
ASSEMBLY OF REAR HUB 10
B INSTALLATION OF REAR HUB o eCUTTING & MOUNTING QF BQDY
INSTALLATION OF REAR SHOCK & 'C OF
B RraR TIE ROD 10 i CUTTING OF BODY 2
B ASSEMBLY OF DIFFERENTIAL GEAR 1 B PAINTING 20
[ INSTALLATION OF JOINT 1" AL P SO @ atnall O B
d
B CUTTING OF GEAR COVER 12 MOUNTING OF BODY 21
o INSTALLATION OF COUNTER GEAR & 12
FINAL PINION GEAR CIHECKING AND MAINTENANCE OF ROTARY
B ASSEMBLY OF GEARBOX 12 SPEED CONTROLLER 21
INSTALLATION OF FRONT SHOCK STAY 13 SETTING GUIDE (1) 21
B INSTALLATION OF KNUCKLE ARM 13 SETTING GUIDE (2) 22
[l INSTALLATION OF FRONT SUS. ARM 13 PARTS LIST 22
I]?:;"Eillllil[ljﬂ:a BI; {[-?,{EJ%RIQEETg EILP»HILEIH 14 PURCHASABLE PARTS FOR YOUR KIT ad
B eorRTIONY : ' 14 EXPLODED VIEW 2
@ INSTALLTION OF FRONT SHOCK 15 : %

B INSTALLATION OF CENTER GEAR 15

LA AR R R R R R L R R T R TR syt e s r I I N FE N NI FEFEO T IO IO IO T IO COIOIOTCTTOYTCTTT' "Y' 1T
NO V27 —o—



et

L e L r I Il s I T T Ty Ty
*Be well aware of the different types of scrows,

BEFORE ASSEMBLY

Read the instruction carcfully

You ¢an assemble the kit mare
casily il you hove grasped the
gerwrol dea of reading i1 through
o the end,

¥

i

T
"} Lot IT:I;i_Iru:liun

Check 1o sce il all the parts are correctly bagged as they are

listed in the "List of Hagged Parts”. Your thorough understanding
of the assembly prior o starting will enable you to bLuild the kit
without difficulty i

#Check the parls in the kil

Any claims for replacements or refunds for the madel in
the process of assembly will not accepled wilhout shortage
or inferio of the parts

*Learn on the marks described in the instruction,
Mlaces 1o put some

—EHIT - 1o ckrite,

Wt will prevent the screws and nuts

get loasen by vibration while running,)
The place where grease should
ke applicd,

(N will reduce [rlction to assure
socth movemenis,}

| o

recyui red,

attention s

Steps where your particular !

® Round

*Flat Head

e

1.The difference between the TP screw  (short Torm of self -
tapping screw) and Lthe ordinarly screw fs.,

* TP Screw Em ® Ordinary Scrow I:m

- |
Some of them pointed tips, Finer Thread

N ) |
Coarser Thread

2°The kinds of screws which will be used in thiz instruction.

(o ® Dind Serew ﬂm

=

There are twe kinds of thread,
finer and coarser ones,

* Sel
Sorowr

Head 5S¢ riw

SeTew

¥Pick wup the corrcct parts and screws
Compare the shape and size of small

parts, such as screws, nuls, and washers | |
with the attached sheet of "List of |
Small Pars”,

"Check ip small ™,
| parts with the list.)

g ——

#He sure about the location and direction
of paris (o install, /

Double—check the location and arientation
¢l parts with the Hlustration before
installation, When nocessary, assemble the
parts themzelves lenlalively belore
procecding ta the next step,

* o nol tighlen the TP scrow

Do mol wse excesshve foroe when lighlen
ing the T serews, or you may strip the
thread in ithe plastic, I s recommended
to stop tightening it when the thread part

Lesly sl

R LI R SR ] T ETT O
THINGS MEED BESIDES THE KIT
2 Channel Radio Svstem]

‘Ni—Cd Battery]

Thiz maodel §s designed for
being contiolled by a BEC

“-\__.\'b"

s:};[— 'mt:,-.uﬁ{"} \
e gl W T T f

on Lthe scrow goes inlo the plastic part O AR T
and you feel some resistance from the i
Lighlening,
Over tighten may strip
iho thrcad in the plastic, x
S = S

TIVET |

bputas

I !__-_

B 2 type radio only, Get a radio
( B c\‘ I“"r“i a mark as shown at H
kb S ’

| Motar]
Eirh & :
wo types of radio contral set are oo the
markel, the stick tyvpe and the steering whedl
v pe. L'.‘ruu.:c' which ever wou ke,

J. Mransmittes SErvo

T2V 5Sprint Hattery SCR

¢ RiL Inclodes, Le Mans 24057, Also {ollowing Kyozho motors are

avilable in the line in your favor,
Mo 1988 Le Mans Speed 2407
N T9RE Lo Mans 360G

1.2¥ Racing Ballery

oo, 1986 Le Mans Sporls H=24a05
Ao WIOLT SPA 24005

Ligg ong of the chargers lsied below. which suils vour nesd
E Maodel Mame Time Hale ¥ Foealures ]
t | Na.2221| Super NiCd 14 e LOD%  |For beginners
: Charger (ACIONV) |t.]|[;: a
s | Na,2325] T2V Power Quick | 15 min, | about |For biginners
v s Frprpad
: harger WWeiEv) 708  |Bwilt=in times
{f-""-["'" ; No, 1819 ::"r'f-!'-‘ilj'-'_k!!-l'ﬂ"l' 1 90 min, | 100% | Timer, Ammeter
e s o : (HEEN) built in
‘.
s towi. Ta " | Neddas) Dolia Peak Charger | aboyt 1003 | Ammeter in, Autlomiatic cut—off
G ‘-'..I'I-1IL' lor Ruadia ) : (DCIZY) 200 i, al peok of charge
AA Sz Rattors P No.2232] Super NiCd AU ahewit sbout |Chargable fram Houschald outlel,
=i 'IFZH':;JZU|”_h pim, i [ I{JPIH l‘1”_ﬁp' 10 mun. Hil Wy FClectinaie e il im
Required Toolsl Tlex. key, groosss, CW comont hre eltiatl with the ki,
- [1: : P ' 8 = B patiary e o _ Micron Line
Philips . Serew Difdaver (1,55 i R i Aol Paolven
slol Screw [heiver (M) (’,.‘——_—\-\‘M ler —  Puinl e

o for M3 & M4 Nub)

G i

aharp Hobby Knile

Wound Cullor

Sunder C::]
-L;\_K___l_)

EilR
LrIved

—_3 =

Giluo

e TIITe |

"l.'.----‘-iI"lil‘llFII'lIIII.'Ill.Ill.i..lliilllllllil‘IliiliiiI'III'IIIllllllIllIlllllllillll-ilillilllillili

ImsLant

KO 3127



drawirg_.

LIST OF BAGGED PARTS (1) The key numbers with #indicald plastic parts on a runner. See page 6 for the layoul

[Do not throw away a bag header]

® The symbol in the brackets afler a name of parts
in this instruction is the header number in which
the part is contained.

® The header is the only thing to rely upon when

looking for a part. Do not discard it until you

finish the assembly.

Header

=
o

-y e
g Tem AR

Keep it In the bag.

O alffix it an the
bag with tape

Nag Key # Parts Name Q'ty | Step Hag Koy # Parls Name Qy | Step
1 Main Chassis 1 m MX-2 3 Shock Ol (Greend I
2 Knuckle Arm (K} 1 | MX-3 32 | Wheel 4 | B
3 |Knuckle Arm (1) 1 | W 1 Rear Wheel Shall 2.
4 Center God 1 B 34 Arm bush (A) 2 | B
§ |Counter Gear 1 4] 3% | Arm Bush (B) 2 |8
6 Final Pinion 1 in 3% |King Pin O |
7 |Pinion Gear (15T) 1 B 37 [Z2@xll Fin 4  BR
g |Front Drive Washer 2 | B 38 |Center Gear Shalt 1 B
Blistar g Joint z | W 39 |Counter Gear Shalt 1 1]
10 |Le Mans 2405T Motor 1 | 40 | Tevel Shalt 1 | B
11 [Swing Shafl 2 | @ MX-4 41 | Bevel Gear (A) 2 |0
12 |Front Wheal Shaft 2| @ 42 | Bevel Gear (H) 2 | B
13 Rolary Speed Controller 1 m 43 Main Gear 1 ]
14 | Resistor 1 |l 44 | Differential Case 1 W
15 | Hesistor Cover 1 | W 45 |0 Ring (I'3) N
16 Motor Plabe 1 ' i} 46 A¢ Flanc Bearing Collar 2 B
17 | Front Shock Spring 2| N 47 | 4¢ X8 Plane Bearing 1 N
18 |Hear Shock Spring 2|8 48 | 5% X10. Plane Bearing W DDER
—| 18 |Front Shock Case 21\ 43 10¢ 14 Manc Bearing 2 B
20 |Front Shock Shalt 28 50 Tie Rod Juoint 1 1]
21 Prossure Top 2 ;'] | Torgue Rod 1 1
2 |Shock King 2 H 52 | Suspension Plate 1 | @
'ﬁ:'FQ[ 73 |E Ring (E2.5) 4 B 53 | Upper Deck 1 m
Front 24 |Shock End 2 | @ B4 | Steering Resd | B
4 35 Spring Spacor 2 ] g5 Specd Controller Rod 1 =
w2 |Spring Halder .I 218 K 5% |Gear Cover 1 1B
%27 |Shock Cap 2_- F- Y £7 Maolor Cord 1 L 1]
| 4 ZH Shock Pistan > (1] (-] Double Sided Tape 1 EBN
MX-2 = :
ol 2§ |SeRE-Shot e 2 || 88 |Strap (S) 1 | Emm
90 |Rear Shock shall 2 | B (4] %—0Cd Strap 2 | B
21 Prossure Top 2 B &1 Antenna Plpe i B
22. |Shock Ring 2| m B2 | Resistor Rracket 1 | R
DFor 23 |E Eing (lE2.5) 4 | @ 126 | Condense 1 E
Rear
24 |Shock End 28 * Gl Fromt 1lub 2|
W25 | Spring Spacer ? H & B4 Stabilizor End 23
&2 | Spring Holdes 2 || MX -8 & B5 Front Suspension Arm 2 | B i
%27 |Shock Cap 2 |0 66 |GCearbox (1) 1 | B
Ll %28 |whock Piston 2 (1] g7 | Gearbox (L) | ®
MO 3127




LIST OF BAGGED PARTS

(2)

Hag key ® Parts Name Q'y | Step Bag Key & Parts Name 'ty | Step
w68 |Rear Suspension Arm (A} 2 | B 112 |48 ¢ Ball End 1 R
#63 |Rear Suspension Arm (B 2 | @ 113 |M26 Pillow Ball {Nack) E BEB
w70 | Suspension Arm Dracket - | 114 | Fivol 2 | B
%71 | Rear Shock Stay (B) 2|8 MX-T 115 |G8 ¢ Ball E | HE
*72 |Suspension Arm End 218 116 |58 ¢ Hall | EE
%73 |58¢ Ball End (M) 2| . 17 |18 ¢ Ball 1 | R
%74 |58 ¢ Hall End (1.) 2 || 118 | Battery Holder z2 | B
*7%5 |Rear Hub 2 | m 118 |Bedy 1 W
*76 |Servo Mount 2 | @ 120 |Tire 4 | B
*77 | Jaint Arm (A} 1 |8 121 | Decal 1 |8
*78 | Joint Arm (H) 1 | @ pstruction 1
#79 |Saver Washer 1 ) 23 |E Hing (E25) e
#*80 |Specd Controller Arm 1 [ ] 122 |E Ring (E3) (Black) ]
81 | Shotk Bush 4 | DH 123 | E Ring (E4) o
82 |Servo Siay (A) 218 124 |Hook Pin 1 B
B3 | M4 DPlastic Xut 4 | B 125 | Body Fin 2 |\
*B4 | M3 Plastic Nut 6 |mE Hes Key (1.5) !

MX-8 -

*E85 | Shock Spacor 4 | D Hex key {(2) 1
%86 | oUrvo Saver 1 R Lind Scrww MIXE 7
%87 |Saver Ring 1 || . M3IxXIE | 4
#88 |Saver Horn (F) 1 | E . M 330 2
83 |Saver Horn (L8] 1 | B » M3XI5 2
% 30 Saver Horn (550 1 H] Huorud Vsl Scrgw M2% 4 |
9] | Gearbox liatch 1 | B - M3 X10 4
a2 | Rear Driver Washer 2 | B Mx=1 T Dmd Screw M2Z.BXE 1
%83 | Front Shock Stay 1 |\ . M2.6X12 | 6
A0l |Hear Shock Stay (A) _rr . M3x10 | &
4 05 Body Mount 1 m Fin Beumnd llend Sereusd 2 %10 4
* 95 :hu.-.-t‘.r:h Halder 1 o P M2Zx12 1
*97 | Resiston Maount 1 | R . MaX18 4
98 | Wing Collar 4 | B TP Fla Weod Screw M3 X5 | 18
w3 Bulk THead 1 B % 4if M2.6 4
*100 |Serve Stay (1) .y . M3 6
+ 101 Bumpor il || 1] | lange Mul M3 .4
*102 | Bumper Arm 1 11} Nylan Nl (¥ T 2
#1023 |Upper Deck Mount - washer M2.6x7 | 1

104 | Linkoge Collar 2 | B . MaX10 | 2

105 | Suspension il (5] 2 | H . MEX12 2

106 | 2uspension Shaft (M) 2 | 8 Set Screw MIX3 1

107 | Suspension Shaft (L) 2 | @ - Mdaxa 3

MX-7 . -

108 | Front “Tie Rod 2 |m . M4x8 | 2
108 | Upper Rod 2 [ (] - M4 15 2
110 | Rear Tie Rod 2 | B
111 | BB ¢ Hall End (5] 8 )

HD. 32T




LAYOUT DRAWING OF PLASTIC PARTS ON RUNNERS

tWhen {:L][tiﬂg' off parts from a runner.} ¥ pay particolar attention when
detaching the piston,

Lul it ofl
with a dike. Hemove the stubbibe The part is
{(Be careful not 1o cul cutling :
your finger) @ excessively, Shock Paris=

;i st

e <" |68 0O
. 1N

This 15 how it
should be done

o T

BUMPER PARTS, ETC, 1 set

I'ﬂ"-.
==




® ll TO E ASSEMBLY OF CHASSIS PORTION

ASS5EMEL 1L The front shock parts are contained in the @'Sh“k End
Y OF OIL SHOCK bag (MX—1) 1. and the rear parts in the Stage 2
Two each of this parts in 16 and bag (MX=1) 2
31, 4 picces in lolal, wil be used, B !
s (Far the fronl poriion]

g @ Stage 1

Cushion 1o avoid
damage 1o the
hall,

™~

Shock [Pistan

o. (Far front) E Ring (E25)
“ : @ Frant Shock Case

Lse two ol (hik Lse two of this (Shorter one)
'F:larl.ﬁ fl:lr 1.|'|:E‘ rl'ﬂl”l ':.‘ m.ts [,l:“' ”'IL' Fedr,

® Assemble two

Some small parts are shown, of this

enclosed in a frame as below, in /

the lile siee. Pick up the parts .

fromihe h:LF and identify them Fronl Shock Shafi

wilh the pcture, (Shorter one) .
Shock S :

& g E.IF"""'”:'-J Stage 2 El'lut.'h End
@ -{'»;;3 * Assemble OPTION W -&o0z

= ¥ s, I'ul o spacer for Lhe

optional prossure shock

Stage 1 (L} too,
"-‘_‘_‘
shock Piston "
(For rear) @Ehuﬂk Spacer
T e ' Lise Lhe spacer only
®1' Ring \E2.0) o for the rear shock,
s ;"':'.x =
@ Rear Shock @Hnur shock Case "
Shalt (Lengor ongld
(Longe
a1 [k
W
FILLING OF SHOCK OIL Eh& r_r:..wnhl shock parts are contained in the
ag (MX—=1) |, and the rear parts in the Yiove the piston
Move the plston to the bottom bag (MX-—=1) & Stage 3 ﬁ-ﬂl:i ij"-'“ ?hﬂ::h'“ulp
Stage 1 and pour @il siowly, Move the Stage 2 With the piston down to the bollom, to sce if |l operates
piston up and down gently to g tighten the shock head gently, Then smouthly.
#et rid of air bubbles, the excessive oil may Flow. out

[Assembly of

Shock Head] Tighlen the head

lirmlv o avoid the
all Iraking.

Fit the case
with oil a hule
over the hrinn

Shock il
LGreen)

It should slide
smocthly,

Stage 4 Fix the olhwr parls 10 complele: the assemily,

- Imsiall the [ront
53}”'13 Halder shock In step

Y4 21, and the rear
pnes in step 10,

U'se the spring spacoer anly
for the Trond shockers.

@ e Balls A

i e S i

@ O —@Swing Spacor D

(D Front Shock Spring (Blister) &P, Compress the spring.
@ Rear Shock Spring (Blistor)

g NO. 3127



3 SCREW IN THE BALL END Screw in the ball ends, identifving the length with [Actual Sice)

the life sise drawing. Two rods of each size are required,
[MX -6]
@ af¢ Ball Ends (L),.2
(0¢ il e
o : - ': Il

(@ 58 ¢ Ball Ends (M)_2 \

cr | &

IMX=T]
@ B7 @ Ball Ends_8

= Pick up the
="_% correct ball end
=" and rod for
each assembly,

uy
ﬁ:ﬁ # Dall End

Front Tle Rods 2
Upper Rods,2

# This ried |6 wsad ok i
109 i cowmit, @

; (@ 58 ¢ all End (1) @
(D888 Ralis, 6 : Front Tie Rod
@ O = Rear Tie Rod  Use in step 20, . Wod
Rear Tie rods,,.2 | Use in slep 20,
7 . of PR (s) Rear Tie Rod — —

Use in step 10 about J65mm

INSTALLATION OF TIE ROD JOINT
HEHR SUSPENSION ARM (B) : @Tﬁ?ﬁ )
J:t.l-nﬂ rm {

Max |5 =
TF Flat Head Screws,, 4

Be carelul about
the arientation to

@ Joint Arm

M2.6 Nuls, 8 (A) (MX=8)
MX~7] i
MZ28 I"ilin:mr Balls }
{ Biack),.2 @Tin Rod Joint g

(MX=3}

® O=

Gle Bully, o G Arm Bush (1) (MX—a)

90 lo. 9

IwﬂTaLmrmN OF MAIN CHASSIS

@ Hear Suspen
alopn Arm [0
| NX—6)

€D Bulk 1cad

@ Servo Mount (MX—8) (X —6)

M3x6 Bind Screws 4 @i‘ppw Deck Mount [?»Ex—l:i:‘.f\
@ Arm Bush {A)

(MX=4) /\

-3 F\

[Right]

AMAxI0
TP Hind Scrows 1

(e

M3x18 TP Round Head

:] Serews,, 2

(DMain Chassis (Blister)

~ (B -
-
R Hlssrnairen-
[ ranmaiar

el

i
p———

o
€

\

| LT

1N \ M3x 1B

o At / \TP Round Head Screl

_—‘--.'-'—_F._'_ %,
@ N - / - @D Pliver (MX=7)
7 g S ‘.lr e M3x6 Tind Screw
, . l___"'——:"'“"-u. f'l__d-r'"".---
M3z Bind Scrow . ATk 10 _'ﬁ"-llind B The two screws indicated with E,;f Are 1o

the tightened temporarly, (Tighten them fingliv
in step 298.)

NO. 32T
-8



@ INSTALLATION OF RADIO PLATE

3x18 Bind Screw
{The upper two screws only,)

- |-l'="“".'Ii

Stage 2

4 R Shock S A} (MX—-6
24 Rear Shock Stay (A) ( V. e i sorevs. Indicayed
with = a:e 1;:’.-_[_!;-:]1 ughLI:?edr
g temporarily, ighten them
‘@ Body Mount ' inally in slep 29) L

M3x10 TP Dind Screws, 9

(e

Mix18 Pind Screws.2

( e

M3 Nuis, 2

assm-mm' AND INSTALLATION OF REAR SUSPENSION ARM (A)
Stage 2

Stage |1 [Left]

Suspension Arm About) Tmm
Hracket (MX-8)

Screw it In until the threaded

art becomes Bmm long, (12 suspension

Arm End
[AX =)

@ Hear Suspension  Arm
(A (MX=6)

M3x10 TP Rind Screws.A P — MHox Key (Zmm) (MX=1)

G:m ! M3x10 TP Rind Scrow R
AMix15 Set Screws,.? )
5 il
SN E Rings (E25Y g P
23 E Ri Tl E25 4 hlﬂﬂ'ﬁ" 3 L“IE'“J ""“i

X—7]
Suspension Shafts (M)..2

Fix ihe part @ inverzely.

i :
(13689 Dalls.2

© O

[Right]




# Awsemble we of this portion,

8 ASSEMELY OF REAR HUB
: @ Rear Hub  Push the

EI,I' B x10 Plain Bearings (MY —B) bearing as
(MX—d) __ deep as
il Screw in the nuat

1 temporarily Lusl
T E‘W}Tnflina‘ thaum

= 3 alt ftrom 4]
€ M Plastic Nuts (MX-8)| S Dot

#los
|

E Rings (F4)_2
Emsrm.mﬂun OF REAR HUB

i

M3x1E
TP Fiat Head Scrows. 4

Ptinuiim

[Installation Position and
Orlentation]

11

] B

Hedr Shock
M3x13 (Longer one)
TF Flat Head Scrows_ B

(X =-6)
Shock Hushs,. .2

@ M3 Pastic Nuts 2 = -~ 5 .' .:. - . -.

@ H

The longer
ane shauld
came inside,

b3 - This is the rear tie=rod
ﬁ’jé ;113;:! ﬁf_.,?:: peaembled in siep 3,
IH ¥ Lthas I-!"-[l_

NO 3127 10—



ASSEMBLY OF DIFFERENTIAL GEAR
Stage 2

@ Main Grar

Sta 1
Be (d & Plain Coliar)

i

g
=

Hemowve six flushes and make
M2x10 the surface flat and smooth,
TP Roud Head Scrows. 4
IN THE CASE OF EMPLYING THE
o OPTIONAL BALL BEARINGS AS SIHOWN

@ Bevel Shafl..l Lifgﬁ]h 12, DO NOT FIT THE PLAIN

| |
H:!I PMane Bearing

Collars,, 2

© |:| Stage 3

Apply silicone grease
fully,

(19 Ditrerentail Case

IHSTALLAT]DN OF JOINT

* Allgn the set screw wilh
the flat on the shaflt,

e ) H"f’;l: Key (2Zmm)
—_. I (MX=1)
Mixd Sel Serews, 2 (@ Joint (Hlister)
i
“y
ME Washers 2 oL -
-I'lu_l r‘ﬁ" Q
Dhilfercntial Gear :
(19) 10 ¢ x14_ Plane Bearings e ™
(MX—1) @ ¢
> @julr:L { Blisier)
(6 g

OPTION

When making use of the
optional bBall bearings

@,9 ™
iy
#1811 B¢ x14 Ball Bearing @\é '-I

] MO, 3127




cvrrmc OF GEAR COVER Stage 2 Stage 3
Make a hole of 3mm diameter Cut off the diagonally lined

MIxB Dind Screw..] at the marked point, edge, The gear cover will

he fitted in step 24,
@E}Eﬂr Cover -
(WX —5)

The round culting g
Stage 1

scissors, offered hy
Kyoshe Co, is a
'@ Motar Plate
{Rlister)

vary handy tool
%, for this job here,
Center Cear

Shaft (MX—4)

m INSTASLLATION OF COUNTER GEAR AND FINAL PINION g

Mdxd Ser Screw, |

% LAl
4x4]

2@ x11 Pin, 1

—
@ 5¢ x10 Plane Bearing..l

Stage 1

@ Cearbox (R}
iMX~=5)

Fina! Finion
[lisier)

Hex Hey (2mm)
(X1

The draiweng Below 15 & view loking
ol Ihe assembly Tria iRe dicection
ndien witk 1he srrow.

m ASSEMBLY OF GEAREBOX

M3xl8
TP Round hcad Screws..?

Tighien 1he SU3yA0

Maxda Bind Scrows.. 2

tewy il the fips
will become Thrih
I'I.:i:.'l'l Il'lr-:hmm
= {9 Il
\lr.---m: DT AT LR, IO o tighiea' them
Tumihier,
(38) 5 ¢ x10 Planc Braring...1

(MX -4

(51) Torgque Rod

[ MX=5)
*
{Apply grease
.'jtl arogind  (he
gear teeth.) e
Fit an E—ring a
pair of priers, \'._
b T 5
?rtr.'!rEtEJEj (L) . ’m;f% M3Ix3d Hindv Scrow
% '
e .

:ﬂ.-'r_.
E hc&"‘iﬁ,
o
B
Maxid TP Round Head Screw

MO M2T




INSTM.LATiDM OF FRONT SHOCK STAY

Mix 1D
TP Bind Screws._ 6

(e

MAx A
Hind Screws. 2

(s

M3 Nuts .2

M26 Pillow Balls (Black)
(MX=7)..2

® =

stage 1
Mix1E8 Bind Screw

'@ E-I..IEECFIEiDIT Plaie

@ Front Shock Stay (MX-8) (MX~5)

Use (ke collars here, which
have been attached Lo the

shock piston,
INETF-LLAT ION OF KNUCKLE ARM
MZ§ Nuls.? Stage 1 [Right] Stage 3 [Left]
Front Wheel Shalt nage- 3 5
V4 Nvlon Nuts..2 @I{ G (L) { Blister]
s Dm0 Moy

5 M26 Pillow Balls
[ Hack]l A5
LBNK-T

[MX~4]
@ King Pins.A

[

Push the bearing as
deep as passible,

aScrew in Lthe nuet temporarily
Just preventing (he shaft
f[ram being oul of position,

[[HINSTALLATIDH OF FRONT SUSPENSION ARM

ALIxH Set Scrows..Z

|

23} E Rings (E2,6).6

6

[MX-T7]
Susponsion Shaflls

LShort),..2
|

Suspension Shafts (Long)..2

Hex Key (Zmm)
(MX=1)

¥ Adjusting Screw for Car
Clearance (By screwing
it in, lhe car clearance
becomes lower, )

L8

stnbilizer..,

@ Stabilizer Fnds_ 2
(VX =8

@mi

@22 E Rings (E3) (Alack]

® When adopting the optional

- G:é)

y =
5.5
u-”ﬁ"' n‘-._ﬂ':r
[Right] %ﬂl

@ l-‘n:-nléspc-n 5 @

Arm (MX —B) L/

E Ring {(E3)
(Black)

—-13— MO 3127



mL"iETSﬁLLﬂTlDN OF GEARBOX AND BUMPER

L=
M3xl10
Round Head Scrows 2 -
" ' |
L]
M3x10 TP Rind Screws. J
1 e
(e 2 | ®
M3x15 TP Flat Vead Screws. 4] @ )
.. 97 @
M3 Flange Nuls..?2 - Q. = o
i 1 Al
2 g 1
el [}
J —| Stage 1
| A g ING
c‘ -
Ir = 1T§t
=1 -
o M3x10 TP Rind Screw
@ME'“ Chassis ——— M3 Flange Nul

Use three M3x10 E
sell —tapplng
| screws here,

@Humpﬂ (MX—-8) - M

g .-’
Fix th¢ bumper
| " \with screws =
through the »
rear holes
Mix |5 Bumper Arm  n13410 Round Head Screw

TP Flat Head Screw  (MX-6)

The upper rod end,
Stage 2 assembled In step 3.

The longer ball end
should be located inside,

@ Swing Shaft

{ Biisler) %

Maxls
TP Flat Head Screws, 2

iatinisiu

The upper red end, assembled in siep 3,

NO. 3127 o



msmu,ﬂmﬂ OF FRONT SHOCK

Maxia
TF Flat Head Screws, 2

D

[MX—48]
@ Shock Bushes..2

© O]

GD M3 Plastic Nuts.2

INSTALLATION OF CENTER GEAR

M4 Washers, 2

ﬂ'_-'-.-'-.-
=]
= =
(MY —4] .
- . . -E.I I.
3 0 Ring (P2),.1 =
O e
@ 1 ¢ x8 Main Bushins.. | —]
—l-..-.-'_r.-'_'-l'-.-'-
—

I:JSTﬂLLA'rmrc OF MOTOR

Connect the red lead
.c b ke plus terminal,

- and the white lead Lo
o ’-..f"‘ﬁ":f,

e
r 1.#” Cord G) I J

7o | or (
‘,q'# While (MX—5)

) o H:}ulr thie leads of the condenser
,@ @ le Mans 24057 Mator . Lhrough these holes heee,

{ Wlister) : Eundﬂnser {MX =5
Allgn the sel =crew with
the [l on the shali, r

o I‘ " k)

M3x6 Bind Screws, 2

=

Maxd Sel Screw.,|
D

{ Adjustment of Hacklash]
o . iGear Meshing)
[Pinion Gear Sot]

—_— wboyt 1Gmm

1 —
- — [7) Pinion. Gear (13T
L Blister)
the lower derew (o the diccetion of (he arrow,
WO 3127




Hook Pins..1
MX—=1)

This is the gear
— paver trimmed in
ftep 13,

(=

3 e Align the The side
FIXING OF TIRE el S | it he
igger hole
Emal'. ,ﬁﬁhqu!d face
() zdx11 Pine 2 inside,

(NTR =)

e | e inscription on the fire
_should fore outside,

{ Biister)

Fit the tire inlo the

SDwheel completely, and
pour instant glue alongw
ith the seam,

[Froat]

L&) Front Drive Washer

Stage 3

Rear Drive Washer
LAIX -6}

Allgn the .
hexagonal point,

@ INSTALLATION OF RADIO AND LINKAGE B -

mimw TO CHECK RADIO SYSTEM

Operate the radio control units in arder of the numerfcal gures,
BEwmd ihe

Eilonna

fﬁ

. Tairiy ik

& Uransmilter
Rototver

_ The ondor will slasd __I
=wuln ey berming ihe

nnnnnn

frim Laves

¥
@ ot ihe frim lever n
At gy

"7 slards lor ihe newinal posi

e, "
L iel [Munning Toat af Motor]
i When pligging in 1he
,l.l conAecim whEh oo
2 muhcaled wilh nrroeen, k

the comlrdler showbd lsr
w0l i ihe et
jal Lan,

Connmel 180 realion,
[ Thn roniey kemd i 3
yolow one

Fuily charged
Ni-Cd balivry

L wapar o
A two chanmel radio @ composied of things like a
tranemitier, recelver, fervios, and ballers,

. H.||“-.r:.' ......
(50h page 1 [or the rid A Viner
of he spced conimulice
Sorve Yo -

This madel s for BEC sysl
ermracio only,

ks ehect @ comdrol o, Shgrel waved sre orene

mitted phnmegh s anemne Gcconbng o e aik
ik e i

Kovorven (bt aggnals [rmm tho iramssiliee angd wead
ihim lie i eorTim,

Thew relly wowe the conbid mechanism of o
misdel car i accordance with the semals from ife
FEXEINET .

CAn miersna ow Ll trisnilier sensds signals ans

ong o B receiver doooples Pem, They should =
fully exiended

o They will wilffust 1k P'H.'Illl‘ﬂur.hii'lm il woryin,

.r1|-.u reguilate ihe wmovring sl advencing cosenss

Hiwaly,

Vemd cmn ladl the wmesunl of oetbooly in o babiery
awd how the signubs ane omilbed

Theel aie iplvrowediald dovices dn ihe oo (o
attivate thw controb, There ame seierad Bpes in
shape They skl e debecied depending wiom  the
(BTN

When swilch o (he reda,,
Gel e ewlbches o onder  (faim dransmibee G reoEnar,

Whii - ewscly of [ e racia,,
1 deder frum recoiver o Crecsmidier,

WO 3127




INSTALLATION OF

21 e i
[MX—6 A g '
M 10 ; i _""

TP Bind Screws. 8

(e

® With a mini servn, use Tour
serews : cight screws in all,

yﬁ i E
N il

v@ Servo Stay (A)

D &K

Il i3 recommended to remove
the body mount once for
casier mounting of the servo.,

[In case of Mini Servo)

a Crigntalion

thSEMELY OF SERVO SAVER

Stage 1 Press It in,

driver,

Try il open with a
midium sired screw

1o fix
(8)Servo Stay (A blay (B
* Futaba,

KO Serva  Horn
{There are
servral tvpes
af saver

® Sanwa horns

(Big Slze) ﬂ;mn-::il_lnﬂr
Servo 10
employ,

¥ Sanwa

iMini Size)’

STEERING LINKAGE
Stage 1

life size drawing below,

Stage 2.
After having installed the parts ;

(1) Adjust the location of the

=
@Elrmng Raod (MX -5}

Hend B relerring 1o the

serve Lo find the position
where il will make A=D1 as
shown below,

a) Saver Washoer | < o {2) Aler the adjustment, Lighten
E') NN =i ﬁ: ‘:l‘il a the four screws [iemly Lo
— =, &0 fix the mount,
© | = NE,
® Fulaba, KO ™ —
M26x12 / &
TP Hind Screw., | \ = 0
) 5%
[m Servo Mount [ L3 %\
3 . Connect [ . :
:‘:fﬁn:'j?: ‘-'_i to the upper ® Futaba, KO
T Bind Screw,, | e % i i
# ® Sanwa :
Em - M3x 10
¥ W TP BDind Screw
Tie Hod joint
H-‘"‘-. ﬂ —— %q -
AN - ﬁ\ - - Servo Saver
o @ @ i
] i
¥ i
- dz cf=p g
] i
L] i
) i 3 & *
W e e : - Neutral (90° )
3 [View on the underside of the chassiz]

A should be equal to H

When the servo saver 15 set in neuiral,

" - NO. 327



INSTALLATION OF RESISTOR AND SWITCH W

The screws provided

%  with your radio
h]z:‘i E.!El..l ! El'}T'Il.rlJl F,ft.
Found Head Screw,..l Round
ﬂ'_ Ilead Seraw Switeh Plats
}lIHtI.CI _
[P Bind Screws, 4 (@] Resistor ©6) switch Holder
[m (MX—3) (MX—6)
Swilch
Resigtar i
(ister)
£
T
i
Resistor Cover
(Bilistor)
Hesistor Maunt | '~:: Sy
@ (MX—16) %
1
i
=
@ Hotary Speed L'Ermﬂ:'llt' — i [Connection of Resisior

31 INSTALLATION OF SPEED
CONTROLLER

(Hlister)

l-l’llﬂllll-[_l

Use the collar hiere which
has been attached on the
shock pislon,

ang 1s yellow
in golor,

Max 10
Round [lead
HScrowe.l2

(e

M3 Nuts 2

[Connection of Molor Cord]
Plug in the connectors, red one o red one,
and while one 1o black one,

32 INSTALLATION OF RECEIVER

Antenna Mipe (MX -3

BEC cannector
[rom the swilch

Plug in the conneclors of
the swilch and servos,

[lutting the cords
in order]

Bundle it lightly and

Kecoiver cut off the excess, i

Double Sided Tupe

NN —B)

l Route the lead wire under 1he molor cord,

MO 3T2T -]



Len

EPEED CONTROLLER LINKAGE g M26x12 TP Bind Scrow—F

MZx12
TP Round Head SL[EEE [ ;
SCrew,.. ] hut of [ the shaded on Lhe servo $ 212
Qarn., ¥ s
(o : TP Round Head ‘-,,f-*"’
M2 6ixb Serew (= 2" The screws pro-—
TP Bind Serow 1 T vided with your

radia control set.

mam

M2 6x12 b
TP Bind Screw. 1
Connect the contlrol rod

M26 Washer (Dlack) 1] to the hole 14.5mm away
from the center,

5
@ Eﬁdmllr:r

Arm

Servo Horn

FE e T T T P R R E R N RN N N AR

.- Speed MX -
%‘1 —_-EI - : Eutllr-;lll.-:-r Rod Nx=6)
Linkage Collars.2 Et&EE P MX=56)

© []

.f

......... [T e

@D ¢ Ball End..]
When It fs A, the state of B should be atlsined. (Contlem €. It moL.

Padjust it with D or E)

@-LH ¢ Dall.l 5 Adjustment of D (Do it by | . o ’
: screwing the ball endin or i ERET S (Togen e

1
1

@ O : . 3 out,) and slide the serva to the front
i - A or rear,)

[Top View]

Il ihe [ines
arg not
Frnllcl_ make

I the lines

. i1 50 by @ =are nol

" bending I:r.;llei, make
1 30 by
bending the

control rod,

Hy screwing it In, the length of
the control rod become shoricr,
by screwing il ot it becomes

longor,

[Sidee View]

L e T T T T T T

s e [ i
@= The nothees should be allgned, & o el
eutcel Low Midium
OPERATION A
OF SPEED L=y
)] <Dackw i
CONTROLLER BEwa Forward
. MOUNTING OF NI-C TTE . ’ & Be cureful that the lead wires and the control rads will not
3 F S ARRBRY Stage 2 rub againsi the speed cgotreller arm, (Nundle them together
with nylon strap (5) and Keop them in & safe position.)

Hemove the Ni—=Cd batlery poack
from the car when it s not In

opcration or being stored, o
Stage 1
A ..I"-IHF - L
= _ _" . 1,:‘-""'1.{".1?“13 a 30mm pull, cut off the excess,
—_— - — ¥Lare should be loken that the strap
X will not louch the servo saver or the

controdler,

B EE R R FE R EE Ew

KYOSHO :

« For maximum performance, use a®

* high performance battery, .

« Ihe Kyosho T2V Sprinl Battery ®

= y * 5LR B recommended, .

H";.r"-iulgr'.t"'g?' gl F= ) : 20 2
aldi ie - decals = o ) . -

' ===/ Sccure the battery Ni-Cd Ballery . fr A SPRINT o _'! >

@ Ni—=Ca & to the holder Lse 1he battery . % jm:;"—ﬂl :

Ni=Cd Strap by bundling thém  pack which has T .

(MX—-5) togeiher, been Tully charged, | ‘13} - . :

i'l-l"l'i'-ll'l-l'l'l'!fl‘liiiirilllq‘:

=] MO 3127



® CUTTING AND MOUNTING OF BODY

. . Th is T
Rfj curting oF BoDY The gomsing e for

" Cut ofl shaded area, Antenna Hole

fagl
® Finish the eut line with sander.

Body (DLhers)

The opening s for installing
the body, (G S

Cut afl where
gear cover hits,

Cul oll for rear
shocks to be [(ree,

drimming bodics a breeze and the
sapder comes in handle for [or

finishing the rough edges,
. No, 1829
- & Rownd Cull
.
-
*
o "
Lse aswing part. M .
Use as molor cover, ¥
:‘-II-III‘II-I-I-I-II'IIIIIII‘I-I--III

Ll
L]
L ]

*These speciil Lexan Scissors rnali-:E

@@ @@ & @ & @B E EFEEE RS

PAINTING | KyOSH
‘-'Ilal;o hhr,' windows - e
i i " imti ; ‘msh the wil 1_{" mMICror lll[H:' = . _|f'|"ﬂln 43 | ape
g hH:dglLuﬁ;ll-"nL?uﬁl:nn;uLul pent  and paint the body inges ll' ) - No 1848, 1.D0mm
to remove any oil or dirt ANy color you like, Y -*{E:ﬁiﬁigmm
and rinsc thoroughly with . -~ \ o N0, ek
Elean wwater, : o ! * Colot
2, You can obtain a colar ; i

3 o White, ed, Y ellow,
1 Green Blue &
« Black

LA R R B R ENEENLEREHRHERHESRENRERESRSH}]

hcytx:t“a Whﬁ&:fifilll'."-
el

L - No 2230
+ wheie,ed. Y ellow,

¢ Gireen Hlue, Sky  Blua
+ Orange, Black, Vielet,

* FoPink,Yellow Green
s & F.Orange,

e FEERFF RS RS

scheme by masking a
portion with tape then
removing. the lape and
painting,

4, Painl ihe inside of the
nody o produce a smooth
loking ouler finksh,

I, Use your darker colors Tirsl
then the lighter colors, This
will presvent the dorker
eoinrs. from blesding through
the lighter colors,

R R EE RS

[
=
.
i
L
i
s
.
L
L
=
L
"
"

:&SEE!‘-'IBLY OF BODY AND APPLYING OF DECAL
[Hints lor Appling Decall

Cul off the decals along Lhe atage 2

cutout fine with scissors,

g not apply 6 abeeptly, Coenvinge
[1_;,|I||;||_1 Sided Tape voursell. of the position by trying

(WX —57) tho docals with the hacking peiper

G,
Be carelyl nol to have air bubbles
e, Try io smooth oul the decals
surface from the cenier 10 the
periphery,  (Particularly be caubiouws

with a lurge decal) f

Stage |

= Aot Cover

]
I
@ Double Sided
Tape

ling.]
I"tace the cover to be

T locuted within 36mm from
top of the side skirk,

[Cut the lape vdge
to e fit with bad,

NO. 3127



INSTALLATION QOF BODY

(2> Body Pins.2
(MX=1)

OPTION

Use four pieces of the wing
collar (o install the wing stay, ) >
- —nBEE

® When installing the
optional wing...

MZbGx12
TP Bind Screws.4

Ma=30 Bind Serow
MIx3I0 RAind Serows, 2

;I"-. sl T TR Y

@ Wing Collars,. 4
MX—6)
® -

CHECKING AND MAINTENANCE OF SPEED SETTING GUIDE (}) l
- t Adjust the right and leflt shocks in such a way that both sides af

Chock the lollowing [our points. (1) to {4} 3 . i the fromt wheel will touch down the ground simultanecusly when
Car, ’ P 1 Refor: Funsing: e Erﬁl:ilng the front portion of the model and lowering il down

; . . Cenler Xut tpently, In ithe Gase Lthe right and left side wheels does aotl  land
[Chocking Poinis] / :

ral =ame time. the =leerage of ecach wheel will differ,
17 Check that the center nut and £

the condd [ixing nuls are
tightened proporly.,

iZ2) When twurning the rolor, Uk
cords will hit the rotor or the
cenler nut and, as o result,
will force up & contacl,

(3} Or the cord rubs ogpinst the
bodv and pushes up a contacl.

(4) The speed control rod will hit a
cord lixing nut,

Cord Fixing Nul -

The cords must Dbe

- kepl alewd from any
Conlact pusri,

LAlaintenance]

Hemove the cenler nul once in a
while and clean Lhe inside of the £ [ e
condrolier,

¥ When vou nolice the uneven ol b
runmng of the motor, chook all o :
four chicking points (1) o (1) § N b il rcan
hsied above, W you find all in Specd EoAdiost il longer 1 ; % ke It
g condition,  (in. this. Sase. Controll Bod l 18 Make it shorler, Adjast iU shorterr, Et;;m'

the surlace of the controller
plate must be worn away
considerably,

, The length of tha
shock & shortencd

%'(ﬁat —

| [adi i 8

Me cords must be
Rept aloal from any
part,

Shotk End
Turn the shock end in ar owt far the adjuziment,

=TTIETETE

- ' NO. 3127



SETTING GUIDE

(2)

Adjustment of Suspenskon Spring ]

2l

Adjust

it with the spring spacer,

[Adjustment of Hardness of Shock Action]
#% Take the chart just as general indication,

t [Adjustment of Car Clearance )

snassdbrind i iR R A FREdAREFAFIFEVRIREEI RN FREN

:‘}ﬁ' Ig: [I Yellow | Green |Yellow | Red Green Red
Piston
Hardnesy @d or M@

CAdjustment of Shock O8] and Spring )

Froml (

Fromi
": With more spring

Kear [

e {With more spring

[Gear Ratios and Optional Muolors)

With lighter shock all
With less spring 1ension

With heavier shock ofl

With heovier shoek ol

Lension

With hghter shock woil J
With lpss spring tonsion

tension

}—-—ﬁukkcr sloering  response

J-l'- Slower sleering rosponse

—&= Mare traction

}—-- Less Lraction

BESE R ARG

#E-Ea+ SNy

i1} Adjustment of Front Clesrance

(2 Adjustment of Rear Clearance

rear shock end 1o the rear shock stay

By screwing the N4 sel screw
im, the car cleammnce will
lawered,

You can adjust it by shifling the c-:nm:clliinﬁ paint af the
LEB).

& Spring Holder

L Shock Cap

@ Shock Piston

@ Rear Shock Case
8 Hear Shock Shall
& Shack Ol (Green)
& Whecl

& Double Sided Tape
B Sirap (5]

# Xi—-{ad Sirap

g Antenna Pipe

1] Resister Nracket
7 From Hub

i Stabilizer  Ene

& Saver Horn (58]
4} Gearbox Hatch

& Rear Drive Washer
8 Front Shock Siay
8 Rear Shock Stay
8 Body Mount

® Swiich Holder

(Al

@E Ring (E3) (Bluck)
B Ring (P4
@1look 'in

@ Rody Pin

& Condenser

Finlon Geare 4 15 16 17 18 19 20 1
Gear Ratio B.3 | 8.2 | 7.7 | 7.3 | 68 | 6.5 | 6.2 i
e ‘."-!:u'ns speed ZAUT :
Proper Molor S e ‘ k As illustrated above, you can adjust the car clearance, Tho
Le Mans 2405T, 12405 ; gencral Sdea I8 to have a low Clearingo. on a good . '
Le Mans SEOGOLD 1 Lﬁﬂu},&:ﬂnrﬁgp:“r}? rn,:_m:imﬂ.w moved lawn, and to set it
PARTS LIST

ney & arts Name Jiy Key # Parts Name iy Key 2 Parts Name Gty Hey & | Parts Mame Q'ty
@ Main Chassis 1 @ Rear Wheel Shall 2 @& Front Suspension Arm 2 ) Rosistar Mount 1
2 Knuckle Arm (i) 1 @ Arm Bush (A) 2 8 Gearbax (R) 1 B Wing Collar 4
@ Knuckle Arm (L) 1 & Arm Dus (1) 2 & Gearbax (L) 1 B ulk Head 1
@ Center Gear 1 & King Pin 4 @ Rear Suspension Arm (A) 2 @5crvo Saty (D !
@ Counter Gear 1 2¢xll Pin q # Rear Suspension Arm (B) 2 ® umper !
@ Final Pinion 1 # Center Gear Shait ! ® Suspension Arm Dracket 2 ® Bumper Arm !
& Pinion Gear (15T) 1 8 Counter Gear Shaft ] 1 Rear Shock (B 2 ® Upper Deck Mount 1
® Front Dirive Washer 2 i@ Bevel Shaly ' B sus Arm End 2 ® Linkage Coliar 2
® Joint - ] @ Bevel Gear (A) 2 ®s8¢ Rall Fnd OV) 2 ® Sispension Shaft (Short) 2
B Le Mans 2408T Motor 1 i Bevel Gear (R 2 3 58¢ Ball End (L) 2 ® Suspension Shaft (Medium) 2
fp Swing Shaft 2 B Main Cear 1 i Hear Hub 2 o Suspension Shaft (Longd 2
@} Front Wheel Shalt 2 83 Dilferential Gear 1 W Serve Mount 2 & EFront Tie Hod 2
% Ratary Speed Controller 4% O Ring (3 1 @ Joimt Arm (A) 1 ® Upper Rod 2
I Besisior 1 ®E¢ Main Dearing 2 B loint Arm (0D 1 @ Hear Tie Rod 2
& Resistor Cover 1 4 ¢ xd Plain Bearing | W Saver Washer 1 Wof¢ Uall End (5 8
B Matar Plate | 50 %10 Plain Bearing 10 8 Speed Controller Arm 1 W18 ¢ Hall End 1
O Front Shockh Spring 1 BH10¢ x14 Plain Dearing 2 8 Shock  Bush 4 B \z6 Pillow Ball (Iack) 6
I8 Hear Shock Spring 1 B Tie Rod Join 1 B Servo Stay (A) 2 ® pivol 2
T Front Shock Cuse 2 3P Torgue Rod 1 B M Plastic Nut 4 @65 ¢ Bal
@ Front Shock Shafi 2 8 Suspension Plale [ V8 Plastic Nut B Dase Hall
& Pressure Top 4 31 pper ek I B Shock Spacer 4 m-llﬂ ¢ Hall
B Shock Ring 4 B Sieoring Hod 1 B YServo Saver | ® Battery Holder
B E Ring (E2.5) 18 Y Speed Controller Rod 1 & Saver Ring ! 3 Body
B Shock End 4 W Gear Cover 1 % Saver Horn (F) I 2 Tire
8 Spring  Spacer 4 T Motor Cord 1500 8 Saver Horn (L&) 1 & Decal

4 1 1

4 3 1

4 4 s

£ 1 1

2 1 1

1 2 1

4 2 1

KO, 2127

—




PURCHASAELE PARTS

FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement oplional parts for your kil,
All of the part identified by key number are usually not
avallable singularly, bul we offer these parls in convenienl
parts packs” which can be purchased separately, To figure
oul which paris pack you need, find the key number for
that part whith the manual

Mo, Parts Name Key No. & Qhy

MA=1 | Bumper Sel SLERRBIx Bx4

Ma—2 | Fromt Sus, Arm Sct | @@ @ x2

MA=3 |Hear Sus, Arm Sel |[{@ @R TAREEE

MA=4& | Gearbox Sel B84

MA-5 | Servo Saver Sel pdab kit
NHHxX4 P2 BxE

MA=6 | Shock Stay Set 0

MA =T | Molor Plate i1

Ma—g | Main Chassis (s

wa—=9 | Tie Rod Plate & 5 G

Ma=10| Upper Deck X1 @xz

MA=11| Torque Rod Sct i #x1

MA =12 | Rear Shaft aRx2

MA-13| Linkage Sot aEsmamxy Wx2

M~ | Body (Maxxum) i

MA =15 | Decal Bx1

MA—I16 | Sus, Shaft Set CR R R

Ma=17 | Wheel Sel T x4

MA=18| Screw Set Screw, Nul Set

oT-m|E Ring (E25) 8 x10

ca-n|E Ring (E3) Bxa

KC=20|E Ring (E4) @x4

1818 |fuary Specl Comtraller (1

1817 |Resister Set 13W | @O ex

Er=2|Hook Pin B xS

1889 | Body Pin Bx6

uM=1 | Gear Set o ex)

UM=5 | Goar Shalt Set BXEZ WX

FD-=3 | Dlack Shock (8) R dsniiaax §x

Fp-38 | Black Shock (L} BAAA[TRTRADIRX2 x4

OT=4 | King Pin Hoa

OT=5 | Joint w2

OT=6 | Swing Shull fxz

oT-18 | Knuckle Arm i En

O1=17| Front Shaft f1x2

OT=19| Nrive Washer x4 ]

OT=M| Finion Gear (15T | XX

oT-m | Diflerential Set Mx2 dtiExa

oT-pm | O Ring a3 x10

OT=-2|58¢ Bl % x10 .

oT-8| Upper Hod Set WEx2 WA i

or-3|26 lillow Ball @ x10

DT=3| Silleon Grease 2 prs

O7T-88| Law Prafile Tire |8X%2

OT=m] Molog Coed L1 N

B5—48|6H ¢ Tall g

1840 | Double Sided Tape | Sx1

1878 | Serew Comem Dockiey | 2 ps,

1874 |4 ¢xb Plan H‘l.‘l:lllllﬁl'ﬂ_tlﬂ'lﬂ

Then consult out part pack guide below, When relerring
to the parts you nced, always use Lhe Parls Pack Number,

For example, if vou nesd a Center Gear
vour dealer for Kyosho Part Pack UM-=1

K 24} 1
b7 W

N, Parts Namc Key No, & Q¥
1816 | 5¢ %10 Plain Bearing @ X10
1918 | 8¢x14 Plain Bearingdg 4§ »%10
SCc—sa| Tie Wod Sel w2
Sb-1| Anlenna Pips HxXE
EF=37|Strap (5) #x6
EF-33| Ni—Cd Strap Bx6
Optional Parls
saw-1 | Stabilizer Front, Rear Stabilizer Set
O T =% | lasd Tinal Pinjon Goar meed [l surface o0 he shafi
L M=18 | Mamenance Ki :‘:‘;:"lm’“ parts for imoior and
1951 | Shawk Ol B {580 Soft, Midium, Hard
Viscosity 10060, 2005C x |
1953 ] Silicon Ol (5) {Same as 189518)
Viscosity 3ASC, 4005Cx 1
1954 | Silicon Qil (M) (Same as 1951M)
Viscasity BRCSC,BIOSC tT
1955 | Silicon Ol (H) (Same as 105010
We=5003 | Admstalie Sk (50 Easy adjusting
W84 | Admatable Shack (L3 &
W—5021 | Low Pralily Whiel Stlver Plate x 2
W53 | Narrow Whed . -
W—5032 | Low Prolil Twe Sult Saft Dt Tire x 2
O T =gy | PMneon Copr 1475 ! pe.
07T =57 * {187} # o
oT-53 * {177} .
k=23 & {IET} .
U =24 * 8T *
WiM=—25 . (T r
EF-103 | Rocing Wire i¢ Silicon Card
Lbi=15 | Solor couling [Matc Coaling Plate (Far Le Man)
1907 | sl tearing 5@ xln] Exclunge 48 plate learing 2pcs,
1903 . (4w WA | dn . ’
1811 * e |l - .
1871 | Sponge Tire (A Wet— hard Surlace |ype
1 sg3 | Fronter Hobby O] 30cc
| B&3 | Sponsor Stlcker | Dccal Sponser Mark
1945 | Oil Spray apray Type Qil
w501 | Pressure Shock (5) ] Made with high gquality
w5302 . (L) .
Front Upper ArmuFront '_r
W=5305 | Special Hod S0 Rod,Rear Hod
Cme leuch Adustment
We=BOE] | L mivormal Swcimig Shali 10,12 one plece made
W=5031 | Low Drlide Tie (lard) | 8 e
W=pipg| Mall ThiTeremial Adjustable Dilfecentlal
w=o110 | Special Spur Gear | Use as =ef.
Future of taking line gear
W=05085% | [lard DPinion Gear | Raile
w—‘mﬁ L1aT = 257T)
W=0i11 | Sk<cial Counter Goar Weinforeed 1y pe !ur@

23

NO. 3127



MAXXUMFF

EXPLODED VIEW
«

Mg 1Rd0

3 noT-19

At lached L %
-

A [l Sk | f R E e e
- \ AIWA1  (fehmAd 6
\ P>,



Alention : @h usrd wnen gplion front ostabdleer 35 used. it used when option

wing 15 lnstofled Q0 s used whoen mind servo midst Do (psbalbed,

—The Super Hobby -

25 NO. 3127



The Super Hobby

“This products is nol to be sold in the United States, If you have purchased this product in the United Stales,
please contact Tom Miller at Kyosho USA. phone number (217) 368 -—3830"

PRINTED IN JAPAN

AFQLET




	P_page_001
	P_page_002
	P_page_003
	P_page_004
	P_page_005
	P_page_006
	P_page_007
	P_page_008
	P_page_009
	P_page_010
	P_page_011
	P_page_012
	P_page_013
	P_page_014
	P_page_015
	P_page_016
	P_page_017
	P_page_018
	P_page_019
	P_page_020
	P_page_021
	P_page_022
	P_page_023
	P_page_024
	P_page_025
	P_page_026

